

Team Invitation

Welcome to the Nokia Snowboard FIS Worldcup Schleppe Alm / Klagenfurt on January 07, 2006.

Dear Snowboard Friends,

on behalf of the Sports Organizing Committee of the Schleppe Alm / Klagenfurt, it is our great pleasure to invite all National Ski Associations to attend our competitions. This season Schleppe Alm / Klagenfurt will host the NOKIA Snowboard FIS Worldcup BIG AIR, scheduled on January 07, 2006.

The Organizing Committee and the Austrian Ski Association will host the event in accordance with the International Ski Competition Rules (I.C.R.) of the FIS.

We hope to be able to provide all participants with an exceptional Snowboard event and look forward to seeing you on the Schleppe Alm / Klagenfurt, Austria.

Kind regards

VDir. Mag. Johann Stockbauer Chief of Organizing Committee BIG AIR Schleppe Alm / Klagenfurt





1. Entries and important forms

Entries will be accepted from National Ski Associations in accordance with the FIS quotas and rules for the World Cup. Please complete the enclosed Team Entry form and remit to the Organizing Committee by e-mail or fax:

Organizing Committee of World Cup Klagenfurt - Schleppe Alm 2006

Entries to: Franz Vallant Winkelgasse 3 A- 9500 Villach Tel.: +43/664/2822546 Fax: +43/4242/32631 e-mail: f.vallant@gmx.at Accommodations by: Frau Linder Tel.: +43/4242/27777-143 Mobil: +43/699/18580044 Fax: +43/4242/27777-100 e-mail: <u>kathrin.linder@villacher.com</u>

This information must be received by the Organizing Committee not later than Tuesday, December 06, 2005 (Announcement of Team Size); definitive registration by name has to be not later than Sunday, December 25, 2005. Please use the official entry form (ICR art. 215).

2. Registration

Team registration will take place on Friday, January 06, 2006 from 10.00 am to 08:00 pm at the Accreditation Office in the Eventhall of the Schleppe Brewery (close to the Schleppe Alm, Schleppe Platz, 9020 Klagenfurt; Mobil: +43/664/2822546 or +43/699/18580031) and Saturday, January 07, 2006 from 09.00 am to 10.00 am. All fees and deposits must be paid upon registration – cash or credit card!

3. Accommodation

According to the FIS Rule on accommodation and half board, each participant will pay CHF 50/day/person directly to the OC World Cup Schleppe Alm – race office. Accommodation at FIS rate will be provided for the nights of January 06 and January 07, 2006. Each team will be held responsible for any damage incurred during the stay. Any kind of extras like phone, laundry, minibar and pay -TV must be paid by the teams or athletes.



4. Transportation

Teams are responsible for their own transportation.

5. Meals

Breakfast and dinner will be provided, starting with dinner on Friday, January 06, 2006 and ending with breakfast on Sunday 08, January 2006.

Breakfast will be provided in the official team accommodation. Dinner on Friday, Lunch and dinner on Saturday will be provided in the Schleppe Eventhall (Lunch from 11.30 am. to 2:30 pm; dinner from 4:30 pm to 9:00 pm)

6. Bibs

All competitors must wear bibs during all official training, competition and award ceremonies.

7. Accident Insurance

Each competitor must have his/her own medical insurance. The Organizing Committee, sponsors, suppliers, their agents, the OC Schleppe Alm, the FIS and the Austrian Ski Federation decline any responsibility for accidents, damaged or lost equipment and second and third party claims during the event. All athletes must have previously signed the "FIS Athletes Declaration " form in order to register.

8. Liability

All athletes, officials and members of the National Association who attend and participate in the event shall do so at their own risk. The Organizing Committee Schleppe Alm, the Austrian Ski Federation, sponsors and suppliers, their agents, employees and volunteers shall not be responsible for any losses or injuries incurred or suffered by any athlete, official or other person in conjunction with the organizing or staging of the event.





9. Schedule (changes may possible)		
<u>Friday, 06.01.2006</u>		
Official Arrival Day		
10.00 am – 8.00 pm	Opening hours Race office	
<u>Saturday, 07.01.2006</u>		
09.00 am – 09.00 pm	Opening hours Race office/press centre Schleppe Eventhall	
09.30 am	Team captains meeting	Schleppe Eventhall
11.00 am – 12.00 am	Training Qualification Heat I	Schleppe Alm
12.10 pm – 01.25 pm	Qualification Heat I	Schleppe Alm
01.30 pm – 02.30 pm	Training Qualification Heat II	Schleppe Alm
02.45 pm – 04.00 pm	Qualification Heat II	Schleppe Alm
05.30 pm – 06.20 pm	Training Finale Big Air	Schleppe Alm
06.30 pm – 07.25 pm	Finale Big Air	Schleppe Alm
immediately after finale	Award ceremony	Finish area
<u>Sunday, 08.01.2006</u>		

Official departure

10. Team Captain's meeting

Saturday, January 07, 2006, 09.30 am, Schleppe Eventhall.

Have a look at <u>www.snowboardworldcup-kaernten.at</u> ! There you'll find further information about the Nokia Snowboard FIS Worldcup Schleppe Alm / Klagenfurt!





RENNKOMITEE / RACE-COMMITTEE

Techn. Delegierter / TD Rennleiter / chief of race Streckenchef / chief of course Rennsekretär / race-secretary Zeitnehmung / chief of timing Berechnung / chief of calculation ÖSV / austrian ski federation Iztok Kvas (SLO) Franz Vallant Christian Moser Ing. Wolfgang Steinberger Swiss Timing Swiss Timing Mag. Christian Galler

ORGANISATIONSKOMITEE / ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

Vorsitzender / chairman LSVK / ski federation carinthia LSVK / ski federation carinthia ÖSV / austrian ski federation Rennleiter / chief of race Funk & Presse / radio & press Finanzen / finance Finanzen / finance Quartiere / accommodation Ansprechperson Schleppe Alm/ contact person Schleppe Alm Komm.Rat VDir. Mag. Johann Stockbauer GenDir. Dr. Klaus Pekarek Adi Ressenig Dieter Posch Franz Vallant Mag. Christof Glockner Mag. Josef Pacher Mag. Bettina Rabitsch Kathrin Linder Andreas Pucher

EHRENSCHUTZ / Honory Protection

Bundeskanzler Dr. Wolfgang Schüssel Staatssekretär Mag. Karl Schweitzer Landeshauptmann Dr. Jörg Haider Landeshauptmannstellvertreter Dr. Gaby Schaunig-Kandut Landesrat Gerhard Dörfler ÖSV-Präsident Prof. Peter Schröcksnadel Bürgermeister Dr. Harald Scheucher Stadtrat Dr. Dieter Jandl





